

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY [Office of the Secretary (CRB)] Contractor Registration Board 1st Floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi-110002

No. F.4(8)68/10/2018/V(Civil)/CRB/DDA/ 240

Date: 20-06-2023

OFFICE ORDER No. 7 /2023(Civil)

Sh. Khaitan Singh, enlisted in the Delhi Development Authority (DDA) as Class-V(Civil) vide office order No. 20/2019 dated 18.01.2019, had its enlistment valid until 17.01.2024. However, based on a recommendation by the Chief Engineer (Dwarka) through the e-office, the case of **Sh. Khaitan Singh** was reviewed for suspension/debarment from tendering in DDA for a period of one year, as per terms and conditions of the Rules for Enlistment of Contractors in DDA, 2022 mentioned below:

Clause 13.6 Debarment of contractor

The contractor may be debarred if any of the following is established by enquiry:

- (a) Fails to execute a contract or executes or executed it unsatisfactorily; or
- (b) Violates any conditions of the contract

After award the work, the agency, **Sh. Khaitan Singh** has started the work but not complete the work as a result the work was determine by EE/DMD-VI after issuing a show cause notice to the agency.

Accordingly, show cause notice has also been issued to the agency by Secretary(CRB) and the agency has given reply vide letter dated 09.05.2023 showing inability to execute the works due to illness.

The reply to the show cause notice provided by the agency was presented before the board on 16.05.2023. After careful deliberation and discussion, the board concluded that the agency's reply was not convincing. As a result, the board recommended the debarment of Sh. Khaitan Singh from tendering in DDA for a period of one year. Based on the board's recommendation, the competent authority approved the debarment of the contractor for one year.

<u>P.T.O.</u>

Therefore, Sh. Khaitan Singh is hereby debarred / suspended for a period of one year from the date of issue of this order for further tendering in DDA.

(Er. Brijesh Kumar) Secretary (CRB)/DDA

Copy for kind information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All CE(s), DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Executive Engineers (Field) for information and necessary action.
- Director (Horticulture) North West and South East, DDA. They are requested to circulate the order among all Dy. Directors(Horticulture) for information and necessary action.
- 3. Director (System), DDA. It is requested to put the above said order on the DDA website under intimation to this office through email Id: ddatender@dda.org.in
- 4. Sh. Khaitan Singh, 254, Kabir Maindir Area, Khaira Village, New Delhi-110043.
- 5. Guard File.

Assistant Engineer (CRB)/DDA